Upon termination of the Placing Agreement, all obligations of each of the parties under

the Placing Agreement shall cease and determine and no party shall have any claim against

any other party in respect of any matter arising out of or in connection with the Placing

Agreement except for any antecedent breach of any obligation under the Placing Agreement.

– 10 –

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription and the

Placing (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company

from the date of this announcement to completion of the Subscription and the Placing) are as

follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Subscription

Immediately upon
completion of the
Subscription and

the Placing
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%

Best Mark International Limited

(Note 1) 240,720,365 16.18 240,720,365 15.96 240,720,365 14.97

Total Shine Investments Limited

(Note 2) 233,155,792 15.67 233,155,792 15.46 233,155,792 14.50

Bluestone Technologies (Cayman) Limited

(Note 3) 220,000,000 14.79 220,000,000 14.59 220,000,000 13.68

Leung Tsz Chung (Note 4) 6,000,000 0.40 6,000,000 0.40 6,000,000 0.38

Public Shareholders

Subscriber – – 20,000,000 1.33 20,000,000 1.24

Placees – – – – 100,000,000 6.22

Other public Shareholders 788,083,451 52.96 788,083,451 52.26 788,083,451 49.01

Total 1,487,959,608 100.00 1,507,959,608 100.00 1,607,959,608 100.00

Notes:

1. Best Mark International Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Mr. Sze Ching Bor.

2. Total Shine Investments Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Ms. Lin Weihuan, a non-executive
Director.

3. Bluestone Technologies (Cayman) Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Mr. Zhuang Chaohui.

4. Mr. Leung Tsz Chung is an executive Director.

– 11 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND THE PLACING